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AN ARIOSZ
SURVEY METHODOLOGY

A report for NMHH, the Hungarian communications regulator

Service provider: Ariosz Ltd.
Symbols:
Fieldwork period: 03.10.2017 — 31.10.2017 data referring to

households
Method: Face-to-face interviews with standardised »

guestionnaire

Sample size: 2019 households and 2019 individuals data referring to
individuals

Average length of interviews : 48 minutes

Weighting:

In case of households: by size and age distribution of the household, type of settlement,
region, and area of incumbent electronic communication service provider.

In case of individuals: by age, gender, level of education, size of household, type of
settlement, region, and area of incumbent electronic communication service provider.

Applied weighting method: RIM weighting (multidimensional iterative factor weighting).
Weighting is based on the national microcensus of 2016.
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Year of the survey: 2016

Basis of weighting: census
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CHANGE IN THE BASIS OF WEIGHTING

Individuals (14+)

&

27.1%

16.7%

15.3%

18.4%

22.4%

aged 60+

aged 50-59

aged 40-49

aged 30-39

aged 14-29

30.1%

14.4%

17.9%

16.3%

21.4%

2017
microcensus

of 2016

8481 —

As the proportion of age groups in the society changed, it
is possible theoretically that an increase can be noticed in
all age groups while the total numbers (percentages or

means) decreased between the two years.
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It is possible theoretically that an increase in
percentages can be noticed between 2016 and
2017, but it shows a decrease in absolute
numbers (estimations for the whole population).



AN ARIOSZ

o= ICT DEVICE
C CES

Since 2016, the number of smartphone users has rocketed: about two thirds of the population have
this device now. 19% of respondents plan to buy a new mobile in the coming year and most of them
want a smartphone.

In 2017, penetration of laptops has reached the level of desktops. And laptops are expected to get
ahead of desktops in the future. 15% of households have a tablet and it may grow with another 4
percentage points in the coming year according to purchasing plans.

Take-up Plans to purchase

TV Data not available

98%

- flat TVs only

- smart TVs only

mobile phone )
3%

- smartphones only

PC

m replacement
or expansion

- desktops only

- laptops only
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= new
- tablets only
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Proportion of households/individuals Proportion of households/individuals
Basis: all households and individuals aged 14+, respectively Basis: all households and individuals aged 14+, respectively
(N=4.02 million households and 8.48 million individuals, n=2019) (N=4.02 million households and 8.48 million individuals, n=2019)
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AN ARIOSZ
HOUSEHOLDS WITH ACCESS TO ELECTRONIC ﬁ
i

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

The increase in penetration of mobile phones and pay TV services has basically ended while the
drop in the number of subscriptions for fixed phone stopped a few years ago. Since 2016, penetration
of the Internet in the households has not changed significantly in statistical terms.

100%

D
NVHH

0
0
60%
49%
40%
20%
0%
ON~NOODOANM S O O~ ON~NVODOANMS L O~ O~V OANMST L O~ OO ANMS O O~
OCO0OO0OO A deded e COO0OO ™ dededed e OO O0OO ™ vded v v v COO0OO A deded e
[ejeolololololoNoloNoNoNe) [cNeololoololoJoNoNoNoNe] [cleolojololojolololoNoNe] [eNeololojoloNoJoloNoNoNe)]
ANANANNNNNNNNNAN ANANANNNNNNNNNN ANANNNNNNNNNNN ANNANNNNNNNNNN
fixed phone mobile phone pay TV Internet (large screen)

Basis: all households (N=4.02 million households, n=2019)

Number of
households, 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
million
fixed phone 2.66 2.33 2.24 2.10 2.08 1.99 1.99 1.92 1.99 1.88 1.93 1.99
mobile phone 3.15 3.17 3.17 3.33 3.44 3.52 3.53 3.71 3.73 3.76 3.78 3.74
pay TV 2.63 2.82 2.94 3.11 3.23 3.30 3.37 3.50 3.61 3.62 3.62 3.58
Internet 0.93 1.33 1.49 1.86 2.00 2.19 2.31 2.40 2.49 2.58 2.63 2.71




DEMAND FOR ELECTRONIC A\ ARIOSZ

D
NV COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Mobile phone is still the most important electronic communication service for the population — 74%
remain of the view that mobile phone is essential, 15% think they could hardly but survive without it.
Since 2016, demand for small screen MBB has significantly grown and one third of the population
think it to be indispensable.

Small screen MBB is the most important electronic communication service for the younger
generations: it is indispensable for nearly half of people aged 14-29. In contrast, it seems that large
screen MBB is losing its attractivity.

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
. 14 -
Mobile phone 2016 . %
2017 15
2016 3
Pay TV A
2017 iB
Fixed-line 2016 46 A
Internet 2017 48 ih
Small Screen 2016 |EEFIN 14 52 [
MBB 2017 31 17 40
2016 17 14 55 [
Fixed phone A
2017 16 16 54 Hl
Large Screen 2016 — 77 A\
MBB 2017 |ARE 78 is
m indispensable m would be hard but survive without it
= mostly could live without it mall in all it is unnecessary
DK/NA Basis: all households and individuals aged 14+, respectively

(N=4.02 million households and 8.48 million individuals; n=2019)
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AN ARIOSZ
= SIZE OF THE ELECTRONIC

NM-H  COMMUNICATIONS MARKET (2006-2017) (i“r

In 2017, the size of fixed telephony and pay TV markets remained stabile while mobile telephony and
large screen Internet markets have increased.

Billion HUF
350 320
W e MOBILE PHONE* | 5q, 309
300 | S
57 265 265
250
FIXED PHONE
200
PAY TV
150 142 133 132
o | o 127
6 72 3385
507 nn
INTERNET 63 58 59
(LARGE SCREEN) S0 46 46
0 \

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Basis: all households (N=4.02 million households, n=2019)  «average of monthly spending of households on mobile services, i.e. when consumers could not
separate their spending on voice and small screen Internet services, these are added together




AN ARIOSZ
DD SUBSCRIPTION AND USAGE OF FIXED -

NM-H PHONE BY AGE GROUPS %

51% of the population aged 14+ live in a household without fixed phone service and another 12%
subscribe for this service but do not use it. While nearly half (48%) of people under 30 have fixed
phone but never use it, only 10% of subscribers aged 60+ do not use their fixed phone service.

100% -

80% -

®have it and use it
60% -

®have it but do not use it

40%

do not have it

20% {-'

""""""""""""""""""""""""" 37%

0% T T T T
TOTAL aged 14-29 aged 30-39 aged 40-49 aged 50-59 aged 60+

B

Basis: all individuals aged 14+ (N=8.48 million; n=2019)
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A\ ARIOSZ
o= SUBSCRIPTION FOR MOBILE PHONE v
NVH ”N
iR
1.3 million out of the 4.6 million SIMs with post-pay plan are subscribed for a flat-rate package with
unlimited voice services. Another 1.6 million SIMs have a package with unlimited voice into the same
network only. Both voice and MBB services are activated on about 4.15 million SIMs while 5.2 million

cards are used in smartphones. There are 433 thousand business subscriptions in the households
and there are only about 100 thousand foreign SIMs in Hungary.

Number of SIMs for voice service (‘000)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000

type of subscription [JefS& e\ 4566 pre-pay

flat-rate with unlimited

voice to the same network 180

flat-rate with unlimited

voice to all networks 1309

business subscription 433:

voice and MBB

used in a smartphone

foreign SIM

Basis: all subscriptions for mobile phone (N=7.95 million) g
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AN ARIOSZ

o INTERNET: DIGITAL MATURITY
NV '

The number of households with Internet access has grown: 72% could access the Internet by any
device (PC or smartphone) and 65% have fixed-line Internet at home. Since 2016, penetration of
small screen MBB has also increased significantly to 53%. A reason behind this may be that most
new mobile offers provide voice and MBB in bundle.

The proportion of Internet users has constantly increased and reached 76% this year. This tendency
may imply the spreading habit of multi-screen (PC and smartphone) usage.

Internet access in the households Place of large screen -

) % Internet usage i
A '@‘ 100%
‘j_\ Large

Screen 80%
MBB 0
Large Screen 2015
Internet in 2016 60%
total: 67% 2017

40%

20%

Internet
in total

0%
2015

2016
2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
do not useit msomewhere else only

mat home and somewhere else

2015

2016
Basis: all households — Basis: individuals aged 14+ . )
(N=4.02 million; n=2019) Wi=Ei AL e =) gl
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AN ARIOSZ
DD[\ MH INTERNET USAGE AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK &

91% of younger people aged 14-39 access the Internet on a weekly basis. Since 2016, this proportion
has increased to 81% among people aged 40-59 (this growth is significant in statistical terms). The
largest growth can be noticed however among the elderly: 41% use the Internet frequently.

Proportion of Internet usage at least once a week by age groups

100%
91%

90% 86% 849 - 84% y =
= = 92%

80% -

81% =i=aged 14-39

70% -

74% 74%

69%

60%
=@=-aged 40-59

50%

40% |
=E=-aged 60+

30%

20%

10%

0%
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Basis: individuals aged 14+ (N=8.481 million; n=2019) @
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AN ARIOSZ
=) INTERNET VS. TRADITIONAL SERVICES “
NM—H

The majority of people aged 14+ have already done online activities to substitute traditional
communication services (data on how the Internet substitute postal services can be found on slides
20-21). Social networking sites (especially Facebook) are very popular, maybe because of the
complextity of their content (news, chat, sharing ads, movies, and music). More people read online
news than those reading the traditional press while the level of consuming online music is
approaching the level of listening to radio offline. Traditional phone calls and the TV are the less likely
to be substituted by the Internet. People under 30 are more likely to do all activities online than the

others.
OFFLINE 9 ONLINE

86 ; ; 88
| &)
46 57
newspapers
el <0 ™
65 radio o1
: I oo
% movies 33
- N 7
> calls 41 (%)
munder 30 mtotal Activities done at least on a munder 30 mtotal
monthly basis
Basis: individuals aged 14+ (N=8.48 million; n=2019) O Significant difference in statistical terms
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AN ARIOSZ

o= FIXED-LINE INTERNET PACKAGES
NM-H @

In the past 12 months, penetration of fixed-line Internet packages under 30 Mbps has dropped
significantly in the households. It is an EU objective to cover 100% of the population with 30 Mbps
Internet access by 2020 while the Hungarian government would like to complete it by 2018*. The
proportion of Internet packages with bandwidth over 100 Mbps is higher in big cities while 30% still
have an Internet package with less than 30 Mbps in the villages.

Fixed-line Internet packages by settlement

100% -~
DK/NA
80% -
®m 100+ Mbps
60% -
m50-99 Mbps
40% ~
m 30-49 Mbps
20% A
= x-30 Mbps
0% -
Total 2016** Total 2017 Budapest + other towns villages
independent cities
**|n the questionnaire of 2016, the highest *Data refer to the frequency of packages of present subscribers while the EU and

category was 50+ Mbps government objectives refer to bandwidth to be reached by all households

Basis: households with subscription for fixed-line Internet (N=2.62 million; n=1217)
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NM-H LIMIT OF MOBILE DATA TRAFFICKING

AN ARIOSZ

-

_f‘

55% of large screen MBB users and 32% of small screen MBB users say they use a mobile package
with unlimited data trafficking. 1 and 2 GB data limits are the usual data limits among small screen
MBB users. The great majority of users having mobile package with unlimited data may be explained

by their lack of information*.

@ Large screen MBB*

12%

*Data need to be handled carefully

because of the low number of respondents

DK/NA

mno limit at all

m 20 GB or more

=10-19 GB

m5-9 GB

m3-4 GB

mless than
3GB

Basis: large screen MBB users (N=636,000, n=107)

Small screen MBB

8%

mno limit at all

m6 GB or more

=3-5GB

m2GB

=501 MB -1GB

= 300 - 500 MB

H|ess than
300 MB

*Small screen mobile packages with unlimited data appeared on
the Hungarian market only in Spring 2017, so repsondents saying
they subscribed for these packages before this date (89% of
users with unlimited data package) are wrong.

Basis: small screen MBB users
(N=4.44 million, n=815)
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AN ARIOSZ
AWARENESS AND USE OF

NM-H  4G/LTE TECHNOLOGY %

Four-fifth of mobile phone users have already heard about 4G technology and 55% (72% of
smartphone users) know what it stands for. Since 2016, the proportion of people who never heard
about 4G has significantly decreased. According to respondents, 46% of mobile phone users have
AG/LTE access (it has increased from 28% in 2016). A correlation can be noticed between age and
the usage of 4G technology.

Awareness of 4G/LTE Use of 4G/LTE

All mobile
phone users

All smartphone
users

Age groups

aged 14-29

aged 30-39

aged 40-49

_ aged 50-59
m | have never heard about it

® | have heard about it but do not know what it means
m | know exactly or more or less what it means
DK/NA

aged 60+

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Basis: mobile phone users aged 14+ (N=7.93 million; n=1799) sss
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AN ARIOSZ
B?\M—H LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES &

Regarding some leisure activities done on a daily basis, watching TV is the most widespread,
however, people under 40 use the Internet more often than watching TV. 61% of people aged 14+
use the Internet every day while this proportion is 83% among persons younger than 40 and it falls
significantly among those older than 50. More people aged 60+ read newspapers and listen to the
radio than the youth do.

Activities done on a daily basis

100%

80% -

mwatching TV

Econversation

60% -

mInternet usage

m|istening to radio

40% -

mreading daily, weekly
papers
20% -

0% -
TOTAL aged 14-29 aged 30-39 aged 40-49 aged 50-59 aged 60+ CE

Basis: individuals aged 14+ (N=8.48 million; n=2019)
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0 VIDEO-ON-DEMAND, A\ ARIOSZ
NViH4  ONLINE TV AND MOVIES a

33% of people aged 14+ use at least one form of watching TV and movies alternative to traditional TV
service. These activities are more widespread among the youth under 30: 49%. Short online movies
and video clips (e.g. on YouTube) are the most popular. Downloading attracts about half of the
proportion of viewers compared to streaming. Only 3-4% watch TV or movies via movie-rental service
of a pay TV provider or via pay movie and streaming apps.

Types of watching TV and movies at least once a month
0 10 20 30 40 50

online movies, short video clips without 42

downloading and for FREE

downloading movies and series for FREE

films on DVD, Blue-ray

online TV programmes on the Internet

VoD usage in the
whole population: 10%
10 under 30: 24%

recorded TV

online movie apps on mobile phone and
tablet

movie-rental service of a pay TV service
provider

online pay movie and streaming apps

munder 30 mover 30 = total (%)

Basis: individuals aged 14+ (N=8.48 million; n=2019)
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o= USE OF BUNDLES

NV AMONG FIXED-LINE SERVICES

AN ARIOSZ

M

61% of subscriptions for pay TV are bundled to other services. 80% of subscriptions for fixed phone
and for fixed-line Internet are in bundles. Proportion of bundled has gradually increased during the

decade.

Bundled and standalone fixed-line services in the households

10%

20%

30% 40%

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Pay TV

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Fixed-line
Internet

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Fixed phone

46%
45%
47%
50%
54%
54%

40%
41%
45%

34%
32%
34%
32%
36%

46%
50%
AL

39%

38%
40%
41%
38%
35%
35%

16%
15%
15%
14%
11%
10%

12%
12%
13%

® bundled

standalone

Basis: all households (N=4.02 million; n=2019)
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AN ARIOSZ
o= USE OF BUNDLES ﬂ

NM-H AMONG MOBILE SERVICES &

Hardly any people aged 14+ (2%) subscribe for mobile voice service in a bundle with fixed or large
screen MBB services. Although, 51% (54% of mobile phone subscribers) use a bundle of mobile
voice and small screen MBB. This latter group could still grow since last year.

More than one quarter of large screen MBB users have this service in bundle (it makes up 2% of the
population).

Bundled and standalone mobile services of individuals

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Mobile phone pLZ

2016: 42%
2015: 33%
Large screen 50, m fixed and mobile services in bundle
MBB . . )
® mobile voice and small screen MBB in bundle

m standalone

Basis: individuals aged 14+ (N=8.481 million; n=2019)
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AN ARIOSZ

F—

o INCREASING OR DECREASING %
USE OF POST

54% of the population aged 14+ say they send about the same number of items by post compared
with 2 years ago and another four-tenth send less items than before. Only 1-2% of respondents
perceive that they send more letters or parcels than 2 years ago. More people aged 30+ have

decreased their use of post than among the youth under 30.

Compared with 2 years ago, would you say that the number of items you send
through the post has increased or decreased?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
under 30 24 58 7
2 H H
9 over 30 28 4 >v<
o
total 28 5
under 30 26
ﬂ | | | |
[}
© over 30 29 53 @
© ! ! ! !
o
total 29 o4
mdecreased greatly m decreased slightly mstayed the same (%)
mincreased slightly mincreased greatly DK/NA

Basis: individuals aged 14+ (N=8.48 million; n=2019)
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0 METHODS OF COMMUNICATION USED AS AW ARIOSZ
NViH4 A REPLACEMENT FOR POST &

Mobile phone calls, face-to-face communication and emails are the most common options to replace
the decreasing number of postal letters and parcels. A significant difference between younger and
older generations can be noticed in the forms of communication to replace post. People under 30
choose electronic communication forms (email, social networking sites, and chat) more often while
older people are more likely to make fixed phone calls instead of sending items by post.

Which forms of communication are you using more instead of post?
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
84

mobile phone 77

78
in-person, face-to-face
email

social networking sites
SMSs

chat

fixed phone

&

other

(%)
Significant

. . - difference in
Basis: all who say the number of sent items decreased (N=3.59 million; n=828) statistical terms
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AN ARIOSZ
= CONSUMER COMPLAINTS )

NM-H BY MARKET SEGMENTS Q

16% of households experienced some kind of problems with electronic communication services
during the last 12 months. It has significantly decreased since last year (22%). Most problems were
perceived in relation to fixed-line Internet and TV services. The majority of subscribers contacted their

service provider in case of a problem, just as it was the case the year before.

Have you experienced any problem when using the following services in
the last 12 months?

2015 2017

5% 10% 15% 20%  25%

206 119

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%  25% 0%

pay TV 5% 16% pay TV

fixed phone fixed phone

fixed-line Internet 5 19% fixed-line Internet

mobile phone

mobile phone 2%5 6%

MBB
(large screen)

MBB

(large screen) 3% 9%

mYes, | have and contacted the service provider
Yes, | have but did not contact the provider

Basis: households having the given service Significant difference
in statistical terms
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AN ARIOSZ

=) ROAMING ABROAD

31% of mobile phone users (i.e. 2.5 million people) have been abroad. 69% of them (i.e. 1.7 million)
used their phone there in the past 3 years and it has not changed since 2016 (66%).
The majority made phone calls, but more people accessed the Internet via MBB than a year before.

Have you been abroad in Have you used your mobile What did you use it for?
? ?
the last 3 years~ phone abroad” 0%  25% 50% 75% 100%
! ! ! 0
making phone calls 83%
I st
0,
sending SMSs 6%
69% I c0%
. 30%
using MBB
U
using wif g4% 2016
g 53%
Basis: individuals aged 14+ using mobile Basis: individuals aged 14+ using Basis: individuals aged 14+ using their
phone mobile phone and spending time mobile phone abroad B
(N=7.93 million; n=1799) abroad (N=2.48 million; n=503) (N=1.71 million; n=340) aas



AN ARIOS
=) AWARENESS OF THE ABOLITION OF

Z

NVHH  ROAMING SURCHARGES ‘&

71% of mobile phone users heard about the abolition of roaming surcharges in the EU. (In 2016, only
57% heard about the planned abolition.) Awareness makes up 97% in the respective group (who
travelled abroad in the last 3 years) while practically all (99%) mobile users using their phone abroad
know about this issue.

Have you heard that the European Union have gradually decreased and finally just
abolished roaming surcharges in case of few weeks holidays abroad? l.e., it has been
cheaper and cheaper to make phone calls and send SMSs from abroad.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
all mobile phone users, 2016 | 57%
all mobile phone users, 2017 71%
did NOT travel abroad in the last 3 years : 60% : |
travelled abroad in the last 3 years | 97%
travelled abroad but did not use mobile phone r 1 91% :
travelled abroad and used mobile phone 99%

mYes, | have heard about it

Basis: individuals aged 14+ using mobile phone E
(N=7.93 million; n=1799) H1
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